

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

1 S.A.N.T., INC. (a/k/a 1 SAINT, INC.) d/b/a  
TOWN & COUNTRY and d/b/a GATHERINGS  
BANQUET & EVENT CENTER, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY, INC.; and  
NATIONAL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-862

Judge William S. Stickman IV

**NATIONAL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
THE COMPLAINT .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE VIRUS EXCLUSION REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT. ....	7
A. VIRUS IS PLAINLY AN EXCLUDED PERIL. ....	8
B. THE ESTOPPEL ALLEGATIONS CANNOT VOID THE VIRUS EXCLUSION. ....	9
1. IT IS NOT ALLEGED THAT NATIONAL FIRE CHANGED ITS POSITION. ....	10
2. IT IS NOT ALLEGED THAT NATIONAL FIRE ACTED IN BAD FAITH. ....	11
3. ALLEGEDLY FALSE STATEMENTS ARE IRRELEVANT TO ESTOPPEL. ....	11
4. THE COMPLAINT ALSO RUNS AFOUL OF <i>TWOMBLY</i> . ....	12
II. THE LACK OF ALLEGED ACTUAL PROPERTY DAMAGE REQUIRES DISMISSAL. ....	13
A. THE ALLEGATION THAT THE VIRUS IS “UBIQUITOUS” IS INSUFFICIENT. ....	14
B. GOVERNMENT ORDERS ARE ALSO INSUFFICIENT. ....	15
III. THERE IS ALSO NO CIVIL AUTHORITY COVERAGE BECAUSE THE RESTAURANT REMAINED ACCESSIBLE. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

*Bamundo, Zwal & Schermerhorn, LLP v. Sentinel Ins. Co.*, 2015 WL 1408873  
(S.D.N.Y. March 26, 2015).....9

*Bell Atlantic Corp., et al. v. Twombly, et al.*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6, 12

*Brothers, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.*, 268 A.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....16

*By Development, Inc. v. United Fire & Cas. Co.*, No. Civ. 04-5116, 2006 WL  
694991 (D. S.D. March 14, 2006) .....17

*Certain Underwriters and Lloyd’s London v. Brownie’s Plymouth*, 24 F. Supp  
2d 403 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....7

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Creagh*, 2013 WL 3213345 (E.D.  
Pa. 2013), *aff’d*, 563 Fed.Appx. 209 (3d Cir. 2014).....9

*Colony Ins. Co. v. Mid-Atlantic Youth Svs Corp.*, 2010 WL 817703 (MD Pa.  
2010).....8

*Dickie Brennan & Co, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.*, 636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011).....15

*Hussey Copper Ltd. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81834  
(W.D. Pa. June 3, 2009), *aff’d*, 391 Fed. Appx. 207 (3d Cir. 2010).....10

*Hussey Copper Ltd. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.*, No. 09-4037 (3d. Cir. Aug. 23,  
2010).....10

*Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel*, 20 F.3d 1251 (3d Cir. 1994).....5

*Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D’Armond McCowan & Jarman, LLP v. National  
Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford*, 2007 WL 2489711 (N.D. La. August 28, 2007) .....18

*Kline v. The Kemper Group*, 826 F. Supp. 123 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....7

*Lombardi v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 2009 WL 1811540 (WD Pa. 2009).....12

*Mark I Restoration Svc v. Assurance Co. of America*, 248 F. Supp.2d 397  
(E.D.Pa. 2003).....7

*Neuhard v. Range Resources – Appalachia, LLC*, 29 F.Supp.3d 461 (M.D. Pa.  
2014).....17

*Pacific Indem. Co. v. Linn*, 766 F.2d 754(3d Cir. 1985) .....7

*Paradies Shops, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*, 2004 WL 5704715 (N.D. GA  
Dec. 15 2004) .....16, 18

*Phillips v. County of Allegheny*, 515 F.3d 224 (3d. Cir. 2008).....11

*Reliance Ins. Co. v. Moessner*, 121 F.3d 895 (3d Cir. 1997).....7

*In re Rockefeller Crt. Properties, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) .....11

*Sentinel Ins. Co. v. MonarchMed Spa, Inc*, 105 F.Supp. 3d 464 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....9

*Simon Wrecking Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.*, 541 F. Supp.2d 714 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 10-11

*Social Life Magazine Inc. v. Sentinel Insurance Co. Ltd.*, 20-cv-3311 (SD NY).....13

*South Texas Medical Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Financial Corp.*, 2008 WL 450012  
(S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008)..... 15

*Southern Hospitality, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins.*, 393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Spruill v. Gillis*, 372 F.3d 218 (3d. Cir. 2004).....5

*Symonies v. Sobol*, 545 B.R. 477 (M.D.Pa. Bankr. 2016) .....11

*United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.*, 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

*Whole Enchilada, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*, 581 F.Supp.2d 677  
(W.D. Pa. 2008) .....8, 16

**State Cases**

*Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America v. Zerence*, 479 A.2d 949 (Pa. 1984) .....17

*Heller v. Pa. League of Cities and Mun.*, 32 A.3d 1213 (Pa. 2011).....7

*Lower Paxton Twp v. U.S. Fidelity and Guaranty, Co.*, 557 A.2d 393 (Pa.  
Super. 1989).....8

*Two Caesars Corp. v. Jefferson Ins. Co.*, 280 A.2d 305 (D.C. App. 1971) .....16

**Federal Statutes and Rules of Court**

Federal Rule 8(a)(2).....12

Federal Rule 9(b) .....12

Federal Rule 12(b) .....passim

**Other Authorities**

Elizabeth Blofeld, *More States Introduce COVID-19 Business-Interruption Bills*, *Claims Journal* (Apr. 16, 2020), [www.claimsjournal.com/news/national/2020/04/16/296600.htm](http://www.claimsjournal.com/news/national/2020/04/16/296600.htm). ..... 13

“Magazine Turns to 2d Cir. in Coronavirus Coverage Fight,” *Claims Journal* (May 18, 2020), [law360.com/articles/1274622](http://law360.com/articles/1274622) ..... 14

July 7, 2020 Transcript in *Gavrilides v. Michigan Ins. Co.*, File No. 20-258-CB (Ingham County Michigan) (Judge Draganchuk) ..... 2
